

3M Kite Wing Temple Quay House 2 The Square Bristol

BS1 6PN

north1@planninginspectorate.gov.

uk

www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

Your Ref: NYM/2019/0681/FL

Our Ref: APP/W9500/W/20/3253018

Mrs Wendy Strangeway
North York Moors National Park Authority
Development Control Support Officer
The Old Vicarage
Bondgate
Helmsley
York
YO62 5BP

27 October 2020

Dear Mrs Strangeway,

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Appeal by Mr Simon Ashworth Site Address: Paddock House, Sutherland Lane, Cropton, PICKERING, YO18 8EX

I enclose a copy of our Inspector's decision on the above appeal(s), together with a copy of the decision on an application for an award of costs.

If you wish to learn more about how an appeal decision or related cost decision may be challenged, or to give feedback or raise complaint about the way we handled the appeal(s), you may wish to visit our "Feedback & Complaints" webpage at https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/planning-inspectorate/about/complaints-procedure.

If you do not have internet access you may write to the Customer Quality Unit at the address above. Alternatively, if you would prefer hard copies of our information on the right to challenge and our feedback procedure, please contact our Customer Service Team on 0303 444 5000.

The Planning Inspectorate is not the administering body for High Court challenges and cannot change or revoke the outcome of an appeal decision. If you feel there are grounds for challenging the decision you may consider obtaining legal advice as only the High Court can quash the decision. If you would like more information on the strictly enforced deadlines and grounds for challenge, or a copy of the forms for lodging a challenge, please contact the Administrative Court on 020 7947 6655.

Guidance on Awards of costs, including how the amount of costs can be settled, can be located following the Planning Practice Guidance.

http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/blog/guidance/appeals/how-to-make-an-application-for-an-award-of-costs/

We are continually seeking ways to improve the quality of service we provide to our customers. As part of this commitment we are seeking feedback from those who use our

service. It would be appreciated if you could take some time to complete this short survey, which should take no more than a few minutes complete:

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/Planning_inspectorate_customer_survey

Thank you in advance for taking the time to provide us with valuable feedback.

Yours sincerely,

Darren Cryer
Darren Cryer

Where applicable, you can use the internet to submit documents, to see information and to check the progress of cases through GOV.UK. The address of the search page is - https://www.gov.uk/appeal-planning-inspectorate

Appeal Decision

Site visit made on 26 August 2020

by A M Nilsson BA (Hons) DipTP MRTPI

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State

Decision date: 27 October 2020

Appeal Ref: APP/W9500/W/20/3253018 Paddock House, Sutherland Lane, Cropton, Pickering YO18 8EX

- The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a refusal to grant planning permission under section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the development of land without complying with conditions subject to which a previous planning permission was granted.
- The appeal is made by Mr Simon Ashworth against the decision of North York Moors National Park.
- The application Ref NYM/2019/0681/FL, dated 5 October 2019, was refused by notice dated 5 December 2019.
- The application sought planning permission for erection of agricultural dwelling without complying with a condition attached to planning permission Ref NYM3/031/0010/PA, dated 10 December 1975.
- The condition in dispute is No 5 which states that: "the occupation of the dwelling shall be limited to a person solely or mainly employed, or last employed in the locality in agriculture as defined in Section 290(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or in forestry (including any dependants of such a person residing with him) or a widow or widower of such a person".
- The reason given for the condition is: "the site of the proposed dwelling is in an area where the local planning authority consider that new residential development should be restricted".

Decision

- The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for the erection of a dwelling at Paddock House, Sutherland Lane, Cropton, Pickering YO18 8EX in accordance with the application Ref NYM/2019/0681/FL, dated 5 October 2019, without compliance with condition number 5 previously imposed on planning permission Ref NYM3/031/0010/PA dated 10 December 1975 and subject to the following condition:
 - 1) The occupation of the dwelling shall be limited to a person, or a widow or widower or surviving civil partner of such a person, and to any resident dependants, who are;
 - a. Currently resident in the National Park, having been resident in the Park for at least the previous 3 years; or
 - b. Currently in employment in the National Park; or
 - c. Having an essential need to live close to relative(s) who are currently living in the National Park; or
 - d. Having an essential requirement for substantial support from relatives who are currently living in the National Park; or

e. Former residents whose case for needing to return to the National Park is accepted by the Authority.

Application for costs

2. An application for costs was made by Mr Simon Ashworth against North York Moors National Park. This application is the subject of a separate Decision.

Procedural Matter

3. The North York Moors National Park Local Plan (NYMNPLP), which was in draft at the time the Council refused the application, was formally adopted on 27 July 2020. This replaces in full the North York Moors Core Strategy and Development Management Policies DPD (2008), such that the policies of those plans cited on the decision notice are no longer part of the development plan and have no weight. I have therefore determined the appeal having regard to the relevant policies within the NYMNPLP.

Main Issue

4. The main issue is whether the condition is necessary having regard to the location of the dwelling in the open countryside and relevant local development plan policy.

Reasons

- 5. The appeal property is a detached dwelling located in a remote, open countryside location, adjacent to Skelton Banks Farm, approximately 1km from the village of Cropton.
- 6. Policy CO16 of the NYMNPLP states that the removal of occupancy conditions relating to agriculture, forestry or other essential land management activity will only be permitted where it can be demonstrated that there is no longer a need for the accommodation on the holding or from persons meeting the conditions in the locality. Where this has been successfully demonstrated the condition will be substituted with a condition restricting occupancy to local needs in accordance with Policy CO13.
- 7. The supporting text explains that the removal of agricultural occupancy conditions will only be permitted in exceptional circumstances. However, it is recognised that changes in farming, forestry or land management practices may in certain circumstances mean that a dwelling constructed for agricultural workers is no longer required. One of the necessary criteria is that the property has been actively marketed at a realistic price reflecting the occupancy restriction for 12-18 months, in order to find an occupant who satisfies the condition. Once it can clearly be demonstrated that the dwelling has been adequately marketed at a suitable price for an appropriate period with no persons meeting the criteria, consent is likely to be granted for the condition to be replaced with a local connection condition to allow the dwelling to be permanently occupied by persons meeting the local connection criteria, in accordance with Policy CO13.
- 8. It is not in dispute that the property has been marketed for a sufficient period of time and at a suitable price.
- 9. Whether or not there exists potential occupants who satisfy the current restriction is central to the appeal. The local planning authority are of the view

- that such potential occupants do exist, whereas the appellant considers that the potential occupants do not meet the relevant criteria.
- 10. The evidence before me presents a somewhat muddled picture of the roles of the potential occupants in their respective positions. The first, Mr Keane, works for the Forestry Commission. The evidence refers to his main role as Deerstalking. However, this is extended, or clarified, in later correspondences to be species management for the protection of the growing timber stands and completing environmental assessment forms for works to be carried out.
- 11. Although Mr Keane is employed by the Forestry Commission and works within Forestry Commission land, I do not consider that the roles which have been outlined would constitute 'forestry'. Any link to forestry is a by-product of Mr Keane's main role, which I consider does not constitute a direct role in the planting or managing of a forest.
- 12. The second potential occupant upon which the evidence focuses is Ms Creaser who is an Assistant Farm Manager at Westfield Farm. There is disagreement as to the nature of the primary undertaking at Westfield Farm and whether this is an arable farm with an element of game breeding, or conversely a game breeding facility with an element of arable activity. From the evidence before me, particularly from Ms Creaser's employers website, which states 'we specialise in the production of Pheasants from our closed flock, also producing Red-leg Partridge, Grey Partridge and Mallard ducklings, for nationwide customers new and old as well as our own shoots', I conclude it is the latter. I have no substantive evidence before me that would lead me to conclude it is predominantly an arable farm.
- 13. On this basis, such an enterprise would not constitute agriculture as defined in Section 336 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as this does not include pheasant rearing and shooting or any other game keeping related activities within the definition of agriculture. The Courts have also held that the rearing of game birds is not an agricultural activity for planning purposes.
- 14. From the evidence before me, I therefore do not consider that either Mr Keane or Ms Creaser are solely or mainly employed in agriculture or forestry and as such would fail to meet the occupancy restriction in its current form.
- 15. The Council's officer report refers to an objection from Mr Davison who outlines that he tried to view the house with the intention of making an offer only to be told by the seller's agent he did not meet the criteria even though he is a farmer with an agricultural holding number. Although such an occupant would appear to comply with the existing restriction, I am not presented with any further evidence about this matter and so cannot reach a certain conclusion.
- 16. The local planning authority has issued a notice in which they consider potential purchasers of the property comply with the existing condition imposed on the property. Although, as it is outlined that they are the enforcing body for such matters, this does not close the matter for the purposes of this appeal in which, for the reasons I have outlined, it has been demonstrated that no purchasers have come forward that would comply with the current occupancy restriction.
- 17. For the reasons outlined above, I conclude that the condition in its current form is not necessary and that it can therefore be deleted. Removal of the condition

would comply with Policy CO16 of the NYMNPLP which states that the removal of occupancy conditions relating to agriculture, forestry or other essential land management activity will only be permitted where it can be demonstrated that there is no longer a need for the accommodation on the holding or from persons meeting the conditions in the locality.

Condition

- 18. Policy CO16 continues that where it has been successfully demonstrated the occupancy restriction is no longer needed, it will be substituted with a condition restricting occupancy to local needs in accordance with Policy CO13.
- 19. Policy CO13 sets out that occupancy will be restricted to those: 1. Currently resident in the National Park, having been resident in the Park for at least the previous 3 years; or 2. Currently in employment in the National Park; or 3. Having an essential need to live close to relative(s) who are currently living in the National Park; or 4. Having an essential requirement for substantial support from relatives who are currently living in the National Park; or 5. Former residents whose case for needing to return to the National Park is accepted by the Authority.
- 20. Whilst I have accepted that the appellant has demonstrated justification to remove the existing condition, I am not presented with substantive evidence that would justify deviation from the requirement as outlined in Policy CO16, that in the event of the removal of an occupancy condition it should be replaced with the restriction as outlined above. Although it is agreed that the property has been marketed for an appropriate period, at a suitable price, this is in the context of the existing restriction and not the local connection restriction. I am not presented with substantive evidence that potential purchasers who would meet the local connection restriction do not exist. Therefore, the new condition is necessary to restrict occupation in the open countryside to maintain the quality of the National Park, and to comply with the requirements of Policies CO16 and CO13 of the NYMNPLP.
- 21. The Council have requested that in the event the appeal is allowed and the existing condition is removed, one of two suggested conditions be imposed, restricting the occupancy of the dwelling. The first suggested condition effectively adds 'essential land management' to the existing restriction. This is drawn from the requirement in Policy CO10. Policy CO10 is primarily concerned with the creation of new dwellings. As the dwelling relating to this appeal is already in existence as a dwelling, and has been for some time, I do not consider it to be appropriate to apply this condition. The second condition follows the route outlined in Policy CO16 leading to Policy CO13. This is reflected in the condition I have imposed, although I have simplified the wording and removed the requirement to obtain confirmation in writing from the Council as this is advisory but not necessary.

Conclusion

22. For the reasons outlined above, I conclude that the appeal should be allowed. I shall delete existing condition No. 05 and replace it with a new condition.

A M Nilsson

INSPECTOR

Costs Decision

Site visit made on 26 August 2020

by A M Nilsson BA (Hons) DipTP MRTPI

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State

Decision date: 27 October 2020

Costs application in relation to Appeal Ref: APP/W9500/W/20/3253018 Paddock House, Sutherland Lane, Cropton, Pickering YO18 8EX

- The application is made under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, sections 78, 322 and Schedule 6, and the Local Government Act 1972, section 250(5).
- The application is made by Mr Simon Ashworth for a full award of costs against North York Moors National Park.
- The appeal was against the refusal of planning permission for erection of agricultural dwelling without complying with a condition attached to planning permission Ref NYM3/031/0010/PA, dated 10 December 1975.

Decision

1. The application for an award of costs is refused.

Reasons

- 2. The Planning Practice Guidance advises that costs may be awarded against a party who has behaved unreasonably and thereby caused the party applying for costs to incur unnecessary or wasted expense in the appeal process.
- 3. The applicant considers that the Council acted unreasonably on a number of grounds, causing them to suffer extreme stress and extra unnecessary expense within the pre-application assessments, the planning application process and in the preparation of the appeal.
- 4. The applicant considers that the Council's handling of a 'CVC' application, in which the Council provided their written confirmation that they considered potential purchasers of the appeal property complied with the existing occupancy restriction, brought rise to the appeal.
- 5. The handling of that application is not before me, and there are alternative avenues available to challenge the decision of the Council. The Council's view on the compliance of the potential purchasers with the existing occupancy restriction was clear and consistent throughout the process, regardless of the 'CVC' decision and I do not consider that this element resulted in unnecessary or wasted expense being caused.
- 6. I do not find that the applicant was provided with false planning policy information that has caused unnecessary or wasted expense in the appeal process. Even if this were the case, the Council and the applicant, appear to have been consistent in their intention regarding determination and challenging the decision.

- 7. I do not consider that whether or not the Council unnecessarily redacted information or evidence has caused the applicant to incur unnecessary or wasted expense. The Council's case centred on whether potential purchasers existed that would have met the current restriction and it was primarily on this basis the application was refused. Said evidence on this matter was considered in detail by both parties and, in my opinion whether or not further information regarding people whom the applicant considered did not meet the current restriction was considered, would have not changed the outcome, and hence submitting the appeal.
- 8. The applicant considers that the Council acted against planning policies, the National Planning Policy Framework, appeal decisions and advice by government bodies and other planning authorities. Although it can be seen from my decision that I disagree with the Council's decision, I find that they did not act unreasonably in refusing permission. Following the decision, I consider that the Council provided a reasonable and objective analysis to substantiate its reasons for refusal.
- 9. The applicant has outlined that the Council ignored their wishes not to be contacted due to serious health grounds. I find that the planning appeal process is not the forum for which to address such a matter. Whilst I can sympathise with any stress the process may have caused the applicant in light of their health circumstances; I do not consider that this has resulted in unnecessary or wasted expense in the appeal process.
- 10. The applicant has outlined that the authority declined an offer to receive a resubmission of the application and process it with all the evidence that the applicant considers was unnecessarily redacted. It is unclear on what basis such an offer was declined. To my mind, an authority must give specific reasons, which can be subsequently challenged, as to why they have refused to consider an application. In this instance, I do not consider that this would demonstrate that the applicant has been put to unnecessary or wasted expense in the appeal process.

Conclusion

11. I therefore find that unreasonable behaviour resulting in unnecessary or wasted expense, as described in the Planning Practice Guidance has not been demonstrated.

A M Nilsson

INSPECTOR